the gearing ratio of the Group and enhance the financial position of the Group.

As the Subscription Price will be satisfied by way of offsetting the outstanding principal amount and
accrued interest under the Shareholder’s Loan owed by the Company to the Subscriber, there will be no
remaining net proceeds from the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares available to be utilised by
the Company.

– 7 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY BY THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund-raising activities involving the issue of its equity securities in
the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and
(ii)  immediately after the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares, assuming that there are no
changes in the total number of issued Shares between the date of this announcement and the allotment and
issue of the Subscription Shares, for illustration purposes only:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after the allotment and
issue of the Subscription Shares

Shareholder Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

The Subscriber 2,244,195,868 63.89 3,485,945,868 73.32

Mr. Wan Yim Keung, Daniel 7,300,000 0.21 7,300,000 0.15

Ms. Chiu Lai Kuan Susanna 1,000,000 0.03 1,000,000 0.02

Public Shareholders 1,260,070,131 35.87 1,260,070,131 26.51

Total 3,512,565,999 100.00 4,754,315,999 100.00

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As at the date of this announcement, the Subscriber is the chairman of the Board, an executive Director
and the controlling shareholder of the Company who beneficially owns 2,244,195,868 Shares, representing
approximately 63.89% of the issued share capital of the Company, and hence a connected person of the
Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules. Accordingly, the Subscription Agreement, the Loan
Capitalisation, the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares and the transactions contemplated
thereunder constitute a connected transaction of the Company and is subject to the reporting,